The agreement, which will enter into force in the significantly distant future, has been interpreted in the financial statements as

non-hedging, and its negative market value on the balance sheet date has been entered in the mandatory provisions.

Interest rate sensitivity of derivative contracts

The table below shows the interest rate sensitivity of derivative contracts, that is, how a change in interest rates will affect the

market value of the agreements. Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated if the interest rate changes by -1, -0.5, +0.5, +1 or

+2 percentage points compared to the rate on the balance sheet date. The timing of future negative cash flows from derivative

contracts has been based on forward interest rates on the balance sheet date.

A sensitivity analysis of the City of Lahti’s derivative contracts

Impact of changes in interest rates on the imputed market value, 31 Dec

2022

Change in interest rates compared to 31 Dec 2022

No. Type of derivative
contract

Contract’s
nominal value

Contract’s
maturity date

Cash flow 31 Dec 2022
on the basis of

forward interest rates

Imputed
market value
31 Dec 2022

-1.0% -0.5% +0.5% +1% +2%

1 Interest rate swap 63,000,000 11 Dec 2024
Negative until the end of the
contractual period

2,899,969 -1,866,396 2,296,221 3,132,011 3,538,314 4,286,090

2 Interest rate swap 37,000,000 7 April 2040
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

3,583,438 -1,564,765 1,115,484 5,854,019 7,945,110 11,643,211

3 Interest rate swap 40,000,000 26 August 2042 Negative 2023, 2037–2042 -239,448 -6,845,367 -3,393,250 2,614,143 5,223,921 9,772,981

4 Interest rate swap  20,000,000 25 May 2055 Positive May 2035–May 2038 -1,664,042 -3,614,471 -2,633,319 -707,299 236,210 2,080,517

  Total 160,000,000   4,579,916 -13,890,999 -2,614,864 10,892,874 16,943,555 27,782,799

Change in imputed market value 31 Dec
2022

   -18,470,915 -7,194,781 6,312,958 12,363,639 23,202,883

 23

City of Lahti 2022 2021

NOTES ON PERSONNEL

Number of personnel 31 Dec

   Group Administration service area 314 309

   Education, Culture and Sports service area 3,012 2,978

   Urban Environment service area 202 196

   Total 3,528 3,483

   Balance sheet units

   Lahti Premises Department 33 40

   Lahti Symphony Orchestra 73 71

   Lahti City Theatre 102 97

   Total 208 208

City, total 3,736 3,691

Fees collected and paid for the remuneration of employee representatives

   Finns Party, Askola/Myrskylä-Pukkila 12 0

   National Coalition Party, Häme 608 662

   Finns Party, Häme 80 0

   Social Democratic Party, Häme 1,122 918

   Green Party, Häme 369 468

   Christian Democrats, Lahden Kunnallisjärjestö ry 5,546 5,707

   Centre Party, Päijät-Häme 660 571

   Centre Party, Lahden Kunnallisjärjestö ry 4,819 6,380

   National Coalition Party, Lahden Kunnallisjärjestö ry 20,856 24,565

   Finns Party, Lahti 7,768 6,493

   Social Democratic Party, Lahti 31,726 38,778

   Green Party, Lahti 9,477 10,137

   Movement Now, Lahti  672 0

   Communist Party of Finland 0 378

   Left Alliance, Lahden Kunnallisjärjestö ry 6,685 9,132

Total fees paid to employee representatives 90,399 104,187

Auditor’s fees

KPMG Julkishallinnon Palvelut Oy /TALVEA Oy

Audit fees 61,204.20 29,526.35

Project audits 13,626.30 7,406.50

Consultancy 14,300,00 6,316.20

Total fees 89,130,50 43,249.05

Total auditor’s fees 89,130.50 43,249.05

 24

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes on the preparation of the Consolidated Financial State-

ments

Group structure

All of the subsidiaries and municipal federations in which Lahti

exercises control are included in the consolidated financial

statements. At the end of 2022, the City Group comprised 33

subsidiaries and one foundation, which have been merged

with the municipal Group either directly or via the consolidated

financial statements of the subgroups. The consolidated finan-

cial statements also include two municipal federations and

[…]

Electricity derivatives

Nominal capital, EUR

31 Dec 2022

Fair value, EUR

31 Dec 2022

Nominal capital, EUR

31 Dec 2021

Fair value, EUR

31 Dec 2021

 -42,561,721.60 -41,987,613.90 26,270,657.07 -19,908,291.33

 41

Interest rate sensitivity of derivative contracts

The table below shows the interest rate sensitivity of the City Group’s derivative contracts, that is, how a change in interest rates

would affect the market value of the contracts. Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated if the interest rate changes by -1, -

0.5, +0.5, +1 or +2 percentage points compared to the rate on the balance sheet date. The timing of future negative cash flows

from derivative contracts has been based on forward interest rates on the balance sheet date.

Sensitivity analysis of the Lahti City Group’s derivative contracts

Impact of changes in interest rates on the imputed market value, 31 Dec

2022

Change in interest rates compared to 31 Dec 2022

No. Type of derivative con-
tract

Contract’s
nominal value

Contract’s
maturity date

Cash flow 31 Dec 2022
on the basis of

forward interest rates

Imputed
market value
31 Dec 2022

-1.0% -0.5% +0.5% +1% +2%

1 Interest rate swap 63,000,000 11 Dec 2024
Negative until the end of the
contractual period

2,899,969 -1,866,396 2,296,221 3,132,011 3,538,314 4,286,090

2 Interest rate swap 37,000,000 7 April 2040
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

3,583,438 -1,564,765 1,115,484 5,854,019 7,945,110 11,643,211

3 Interest rate swap 40,000,000 26 August 2042 Negative 2023, 2037–2042 -239,448 -3,705,950 -253,833 5,753,560 8,363,338 12,912,398

4 Interest rate swap  20,000,000 25 May 2055 Positive May 2035–May 2038 -1,664,042 -3,614,471 -2,633,319 -707,299 236,210 2,080,517

5 Interest rate swap 1,126,041 4 August 2031 Negative until March 2023 24,330 -20,551 1,941 46,618 68,804 112,878

6 Interest rate swap 12,642,723 1 April 2029
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

2,428,509 -2,270,815 -1,961,901 -1,375,939 -1,098,174 -571,372

7 Interest rate swap 1,253,206 30 April 2027
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

177,108 -18,555 3,155 44,901 64,967 103,547

8 Interest rate swap 1,689,680 6 February 2029 Negative until February 2023 283,013 195,102 239,054 326,979 370,952 458,913

9 Interest rate swap 5,538,593 1 December 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

665,382 37,576 108,648 245,037 310,446 435,911

10 Interest rate swap 27,000,000 5 December 2031
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

2,679,959 1,678,256 2,187,421 3,156,490 3,617,489 4,495,010

11 Interest rate swap 22,857,143 10 March 2023
Negative until the end of the
contractual period

-180,679 -180,679 -180,679 -180,679 -180,679 -180,679

12 Interest rate swap 12,280,000 15 May 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

383,681 180,302 282,653 483,271 581,576 774,275

13 Interest rate swap 9,000,000 15 September 2025
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

448,069 315,692 381,840 514,377 580,765 713,779

14 Interest rate swap 3,150,000 2 October 2023
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

44,408 28,855 36,627 52,199 59,999 75,627

15 Interest rate swap 10,847,458 16 December 2030
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

868,916 491,915 680,758 1,056,389 1,243,174 1,614,680

16 Interest rate swap 4,913,395 31 October 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

400,887 -85,302 -19,183 107,941 169,026 286,430

17 Interest rate swap 2,081,328 13 October 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

141,300 821,480 845,623 892,408 915,071 958,989

18 Interest rate swap 886,458 4 August 2031 Negative until February 2023 19,154 -16,178 1,528 36,699 54,165 88,862

19 Interest rate swap 2,380,221 31 October 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

194,212 78,461 110,493 172,080 201,673 258,550

20 Interest rate swap 80,000,000 27 July 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

3,883,359.22 -2,261,238 -1,117,331 1,107,376 2,188,977 4,292,616

21 Interest rate swap 7,500,000 15 December 2023
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

133,350.34 195,507 194,857  193,571  192,934 191,671

22 Interest rate swap 1,182,884 19 December 2023
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

17,586.40 2,032,674 2,032,612 2,032,488 2,032,427 2,032,796

24 Interest rate swap 18,319,000 30 June 2041
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

4,251,056.01 -1,212,513 -538,585 635,825 1,145,232 2,028,148

25 Interest rate swap 27,000,000 5 December 2031
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

912,286 -146,116 391,725 1,416,201 1,903,968 2,833,235

26 Interest rate swap 6,352,312 23 October 2027
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

627,831 402,967 515,390 740,288 852,760 1,077,744

27 Interest rate swap 7,744,064 27 March 2028
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

707,436 579,210 747,916 1,070,681 1,225,019 1,520,280

28 Interest rate swap 2,138,696 30 November 2027
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

181,210 562,802 595,664 658,764 689,048 747,193

29 Interest rate swap 3,897,464 31 October 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

321,070 604,610 657,025 757,802 806,225 899,294

30 Interest rate swap 8,178,042 23 October 2027
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

1,280,423 -132,817 26,282 331,103 477,068 756,683

31 Interest rate swap 6,321,365 1 April 2029
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

1,195,031 17,068 171,836 465,417 604,590 868,553

32 Interest rate swap 11,380,504 16 December 2030
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

2,425,704 1,728,838 2,077,760 2,772,669 3,118,651 3,807,662

33 Interest rate swap 11,838,095 16 December 2030
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

2,427,013 1,703,760 2,065,893 2,787,115 3,146,199 3,861,303

34 Interest rate swap 8,880,439 16 December 2030
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

1,837,364 1,293,882 1,566,004 2,107,961 2,377,792 2,915,152

35 Interest rate swap 40,000,000 30 June 2041
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

7,820,702.03 -931,990 836,906 3,845,971 5,116,658 7,256,906

23
Interest rate swap with
interest rate threshold,
sold option

8,000,000 28 December 2026
Positive until the end of the
contractual period

85,178 1,616,385 1,732,395 1,925,296 1,989,349 1,651,136

36
Interest rate swap with
interest rate floor, sold
option

18,868,570 21 June 2028
Negative until the end of the
contractual period

-2,790,696.51 4,852,616 4,474,148 3,722,899 3,357,444 2,654,675

  Total 481,589,980   32,801,577 3,422,499 20,276,044 44,221,991 55,162,123 74,938,413

Change in imputed market value 31 Dec
2022

   -29,379,077 -12,525,532 11,420,415 22,360,547 42,136,836

 42

Formulas for calculating key figures

FORMULAS FOR CALCULATING KEY FIGURES

Income statement

 Operating revenue as a percentage of operating expenses

= 100 * Operating revenue / (Operating expenses – Production for own use)

Annual contribution margin as a percentage of depreciation

= 100 * Annual contribution margin / Depreciation + Value adjustments

Annual contribution margin, EUR/resident

= Annual contribution margin / Number of residents

Cash flow statement

INVESTMENTS

Cash flow from operations and investments and its accrual, EUR

= Cash flow from operations and investments – the provisional accumulated result for the financial year and